acquire, on a historical basis as of March 31, 2017, (ii) adjustments based on the proposed Community acquisition,
(iii) adjustments for the offering of our common stock and (iv) certain financial information on a pro forma combined
basis as of March 31, 2017. You should not rely on the pro forma combined amounts as they are not necessarily
indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the mergers had been completed as
of the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of our future operating results or financial position on a
combined basis. The pro forma information presents our financial characteristics on a combined basis under one set of
assumptions, but does not reflect the benefits of expected cost savings, opportunities to earn additional revenue, the
impact of restructuring and merger-related costs, or other factors that may result as a consequence of the transactions
and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet-Unaudited

As of March 31, 2017

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

March 31, 2017 Sussex Bancorp
Community Bank
of Bergen County

Acquisition
Adjustments Offering

Pro Forma
Community

Acquisition and
Offering

(dollars in thousands)

Cash and cash Equivalents $ 7,688 $ 19,252 $ (3,600) (a) $25,409 (k) $ 48,749
Investment securities available for

sale 99,797 83,892 —  —  183,689
Investment securities held to

maturity 8,630 —  —  —  8,630
Federal Home Loan Bank Stock, at

cost 4,269 1,286 —  —  5,555
Loans, net 712,003 233,348 (4,070) (b,c,d) —  941,281
Premises and equipment, net 8,505 5,907 5,172 (e) —  19,584
Foreclosed real estate 2,464 410 —  —  2,874
Accrued interest receivable 2,006 1,028 —  —  3,034
Goodwill 2,820 —  13,611 (h) —  16,431
Other Intangibles —  —  3,647 (f) —  3,647
Other Assets 24,100 10,816 63 (j) —  34,979

Total Assets $ 872,282 $ 355,939 $ 14,823 $25,409 $ 1,268,453

—
Non-interest bearing $ 130,130 $ 61,199 —  —  $ 191,329
Interest bearing 566,446 257,031 1,304 (g) —  824,782

Total Deposits 696,576 318,230 1,304 (g) —  1,016,111
Short-term borrowings 14,800 —  —  —  14,800
Long-term borrowings 66,000 4,000 —  —  70,000
Subordinated Debt 27,841 —  —  —  27,841
Other Liabilities 4,643 4,241 —  —  8,884

Total Liabilities 809,860 326,471 1,304 —  1,137,636
—  —

Preferred Stock & Surplus —  —  —  —  —
Common Stock and Surplus

36,703 14,830 28,157
(a)(i)

(j) 25,409 (k) 105,099
Retained Earnings 25,111 14,941 (14,941) (i) —  25,111
Accumulated Oth Comp Inc 608 (303) 303 (i) —  608

Total Equity 62,422 29,468 13,519 (i) 25,409 130,818

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 872,282 $ 355,939 $ 14,823 $25,409 $ 1,268,453

Page 22 of 82424B5

6/20/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1028954/000119312517207088/d405096d424b5...

S-9

Page 23 of 82424B5

6/20/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1028954/000119312517207088/d405096d424b5...

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

March 31, 2017 Sussex Bancorp
Community Bank
of Bergen County

Acquisition
Adjustments Offering

Pro Forma
Community

Acquisition and
Offering

(dollars in thousands)

Per share information:

Shares outstanding 4,785,159 1,918,144 (57,544) 1,136,363 (k) 7,782,122
Book value per common share $ 13.04 $ 15.36 $ 16.81(1)

[…]

there shall have occurred and be continuing an event of default under the applicable agreement.

S-18

Page 33 of 82424B5

6/20/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1028954/000119312517207088/d405096d424b5...

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect to receive net proceeds from this offering of approximately $25.4 million (or $28.0 million if underwriters
exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full) after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated
expenses payable by us. We intend to use the net proceeds generated by this offering for general corporate purposes.

S-19

Page 34 of 82424B5

6/20/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1028954/000119312517207088/d405096d424b5...

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization as of March 31, 2017 on (i) an actual basis, (ii) a pro forma basis to give
effect to our pending merger with Community, and (iii) a pro forma as adjusted basis to further give effect to this offering.
You should read the following table together with our consolidated financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by
reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of March 31, 2017

Actual

As Adjusted for

the Community

Acquisition

As Adjusted for

this Offering and

Community

Acquisition

(dollars in thousands) (unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,688 $ 23,340 $ 48,749

Long-term debt 66,000 70,000 70,000
Subordinated Debentures 27,841 27,841 27,841

Stockholders’ Equity

Preferred stock, no par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized;
none issued —  —  —

Common stock, no par value, 10,000,000 shares
authorized; 4,785,159 shares issued outstanding and
5,921,522 shares issued and outstanding as adjusted (1) 36,703 79,690 105,099

Deferred compensation obligation under Rabbi Trust (1,272) (1,272) (1,272)
Retained earnings 25,111 25,111 25,111
Accumulated other comprehensive income 608 608 608
Stock held by Rabbi Trust 1,272 1,272 1,272

Total Stockholders’ Equity $ 62,422 $ 105,409 $ 130,818

Capital Ratios (2)

Common equity tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets 12.93% 12.96% 15.81%
Total capital to risk-weighted assets 13.91 13.72 16.57
Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets 12.93 12.96 15.81
Tier 1 capital to average assets 10.41 9.43 11.27
Stockholders’ equity to total assets 7.16 8.48 10.31

CRE Concentration (3)

CRE to Total Risk Based Capital 381.0% 335.7 277.9%

(1) The number of common shares to be outstanding after the offering is based on actual shares outstanding as of
March 31, 2017. In addition, the number of common shares to be outstanding after this offering excludes (i) 158,800
shares of our common stock issuable pursuant to outstanding stock options and restricted stock units granted to
directors, officers and other employees and (ii) the approximately 1,860,600 shares to be issued in the Community
acquisition.

(2) Bank capital ratios.
(3) CRE Concentration at Bank.

S-20

Page 35 of 82424B5

6/20/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1028954/000119312517207088/d405096d424b5...